unaudited preliminary pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not include the realization of potential cost savings from operating efficiencies
or restructuring costs that may result from the Lightower Acquisition. The unaudited preliminary pro forma condensed combined financial statements should
be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Crown Castle, previously filed on Crown
Castle’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017, and the separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of LTS Group Holdings LLC for the year ended
December 31, 2016 and nine months ended September 30, 2017 included elsewhere in this filing.

2

Unaudited Preliminary Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
Crown Castle International Corp. and Subsidiaries

September 30, 2017
(In thousands of dollars, except share amounts)

   Historical (A)

Adjustments
for the

Lightower
Acquisition (B)   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

$ 6,719,134

 (7,158,585)
8,690

655,000
(50,000)

(B1
(B2
(B3
(B1

)
)
)
)

$ 174,239

Restricted cash   115,730   115,730
Receivables, net   317,856   59,859   (B2)   377,715
Prepaid expenses   167,235   167,235
Other current assets   154,600   25,036   (B2)   179,636

Total current assets   7,474,555   (6,460,000)   1,014,555
Deferred site rental receivables   1,285,547   1,285,547
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   10,599,604   2,367,241   (B2)   12,966,845
Goodwill   6,905,922   3,128,809   (B2)   10,034,731
Other intangible assets, net   3,885,311   2,040,624   (B2)   5,925,935
Long-term prepaid rent and other assets, net   860,817   860,817

Total assets   $31,011,756   $ 1,076,674   $32,088,430

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 179,335   $ 47,183   (B2)  $ 226,518
Accrued interest   99,467   99,467
Deferred revenues   387,447   51,538   (B2)   438,985
Other accrued liabilities   268,424   80,904   (B2)   349,328
Current maturities of debt and other obligations   114,198   114,198

Total current liabilities   1,048,871   179,625   1,228,496
Debt and other long-term obligations   15,090,217   655,000   (B3)   15,745,217
Other long-term liabilities   2,200,336   292,049   (B2)   2,492,385

Total liabilities   18,339,424   1,126,674   19,466,098
Commitments and contingencies
CCIC stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value   4,063   (B3)   4,063
6.875% Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock, Series A, $0.01 par value   17   (B3)   17
Additional paid-in capital   16,818,738   (B3)   16,818,738
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (4,959)   (4,959)
Dividends/distributions in excess of earnings   (4,145,527)   (B3)   (50,000)   (B1)   (4,195,527)

Total equity   12,672,332   (50,000)   12,622,332

Total liabilities and equity   $31,011,756   $ 1,076,674   $32,088,430

See notes to unaudited preliminary pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Unaudited Preliminary Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Crown Castle International Corp. and Subsidiaries

Year Ended December 31, 2016
(In thousands except per share data)

Historical Year

Ended (C)

Adjustments
for the

Lightower
Acquisition (D)

Pro Forma Year
Ended

Net revenues:
Site rental   $ 3,233,307   $ 746,140   (D1)  $ 3,979,447
Network services and other   687,918   687,918

Net revenues   3,921,225   746,140   4,667,365

Operating expenses:
Costs of operations(1):

Site rental   1,023,350   210,205   (D1)   1,233,555
Network services and other   417,171   417,171

General and administrative   371,031   108,398   (D1)   479,429
Asset write-down charges   34,453   34,453
Acquisition and integration costs   17,453   17,453
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   1,108,551   310,662   (D2)   1,419,213

Total operating expenses   2,972,009   629,265   3,601,274

Operating income (loss)   949,216   116,875   1,066,091
Interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs   (515,032)   (77,661)   (D3)   (592,693)
Gains (losses) on retirement of long-term obligations   (52,291)   (52,291)
Interest income   796   796
Other income (expense)   (8,835)   (100)   (D1)   (8,935)

Income (loss) before income taxes   373,854   39,114   412,968
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (16,881)   (7,012)   (D4)   (23,893)

Net income (loss)   356,973   32,102   389,075
Dividends on preferred stock   (32,991)   (113,438)   (D5)   (146,429)

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders   $ 323,982   $ (81,336)   $ 242,646

Net income (loss)   $ 356,973   $ 32,102   $ 389,075
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustments   (1,490)   (1,490)

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,490)   —   (1,490)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to CCIC stockholders   $ 355,483   $ 32,102   $ 387,585

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders, per common
share:

Basic   $ 0.95   N/M   $ 0.64   (D6)
Diluted   $ 0.95   N/M   $ 0.64   (D6)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding (in thousands):
Basic   340,349   (D6)   40,150   (D6)   380,499   (D6)
Diluted   340,879   (D6)   40,150   (D6)   381,029   (D6)

(1) Exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion shown separately.
N/M:  Not meaningful

See notes to unaudited preliminary pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Unaudited Preliminary Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Crown Castle International Corp. and Subsidiaries

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
(In thousands except per share data)

Historical
Nine Months

Ended (E)

Adjustments
for the

Lightower
Acquisition (F)

Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
Net revenues:

Site rental   $2,618,505   $ 596,640   (F1)  $3,215,145
Network services and other   499,010   499,010

Net revenues   3,117,515   596,640   3,714,155

Operating expenses:
Costs of operations(1):

Site rental   814,969   163,611   (F1)   978,580
Network services and other   310,137   310,137

General and administrative   299,232   83,388   (F1)   382,620
Asset write-down charges   10,284   10,284
Acquisition and integration costs   27,080   27,080
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   880,197   232,997   (F2)   1,113,194

Total operating expenses   2,341,899   479,996   2,821,895

Operating income (loss)   775,616   116,644   892,260
Interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs   (430,402)   (48,163)   (F3)   (478,565)
Gains (losses) on retirement of long-term obligations   (3,525)   (3,525)
Interest income   12,585   12,585
Other income (expense)   3,462   (338)   (F1)   3,124

Income (loss) before income taxes   357,736   68,143   425,879
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (11,290)   (6,999)   (F4)   (18,289)

Net income (loss)   346,446   61,144   407,590
Dividends on preferred stock   (29,935)   (55,143)   (F5)   (85,078)

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders   $ 316,511   $ 6,001   $ 322,512

Net income (loss)   $ 346,446   $ 61,144   $ 407,590
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustments   929   929

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   929   —   929

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to CCIC stockholders   $ 347,375   $ 61,144   $ 408,519

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders, per common share:
Basic   $ 0.85   N/M   $ 0.80   (F6)
Diluted   $ 0.84   N/M   $ 0.80   (F6)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding (in thousands):
Basic   373,561   (F6)   30,404   (F6)   403,965   (F6)
Diluted   374,992   (F6)   30,404   (F6)   405,396   (F6)

(1) Exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion shown separately.
N/M: Not meaningful

See notes to unaudited preliminary pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

Notes to Preliminary Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information (Unaudited)
Crown Castle International Corp. and Subsidiaries

(tabular dollars in thousands)

A. Reflects Crown Castle’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2017 derived from Crown Castle’s unaudited condensed

consolidated financial statements contained in Crown Castle’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

[…]

As of September 30, 2017, after giving effect to the October 2017 draw under the 2016 Revolver, Crown Castle had approximately $15.9 billion
of debt and other obligations outstanding.

C. Reflects Crown Castle’s consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016, derived from Crown Castle’s audited consolidated
financial statements contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016.

7

Notes to Preliminary Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information (Unaudited)
Crown Castle International Corp. and Subsidiaries

(tabular dollars in thousands)

D. Reflects the following as set forth below.

D1. Reflects the consolidated statement of operations of LTS Group Holdings LLC for the year ended December 31, 2016, as adjusted for the items

footnoted below. These amounts were derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of LTS Group Holdings LLC for the year ended
December 31, 2016.

   Year Ended December 31, 2016

(i)   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Revenue   $ 746,140   $ 746,140
Operating expenses

Cost of revenue   210,205   210,205
Depreciation and amortization   229,381   (229,381) (ii)   —
General and administrative expense   108,398   108,398

Total operating expenses   547,984   (229,381)   318,603

Income from operations   198,156   229,381   427,537
Other expense   —

Interest expense, net   176,037   (176,037) (iii)   —
Loss on debt extinguishment   9,984   (9,984) (iii)   —
Other expense   100   100

Total other expense, net   186,121   (186,021)   100

Income before income taxes   12,035   415,402   427,437
Provision for income taxes   21,881   (21,881) (iv)   —

Net income (loss)   $ (9,846)  $ 437,283   427,437

 (i) Certain line items have been renamed to align with Crown Castle’s financial statement presentation.

 (ii) Eliminates historical basis of depreciation and amortization. See note D2 for a discussion of pro forma depreciation and amortization
expense.

 (iii) Eliminates historical basis of interest expense and net loss on debt extinguishment, as such debt was retired upon the closing of the
Lightower Acquisition. See note D3 for a discussion of pro forma interest expense.

 (iv) Eliminates historical provision for income taxes. Crown Castle will continue to evaluate the level of assets and related income that will be

[…]

The pro forma weighted-average common shares outstanding are inclusive of the impact of the 40.15 million shares of common stock issued in
connection with the July 2017 Common Stock Offering, the proceeds of which were used to partially fund the Lightower Acquisition, as
discussed previously in note B3.

E. Reflects Crown Castle’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, derived from Crown
Castle’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contained in Crown Castle’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017.

F. Reflects the transactions as set forth below.

F1. Reflects the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations of LTS Group Holdings LLC for the nine months ended September 30,

2017, as adjusted for the items footnoted below. These amounts were derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of
LTS Group Holdings LLC for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(i)   As Reported   Adjustments  As Adjusted
Revenue   $ 596,640   $ 596,640
Operating expenses

Cost of revenue   163,611   163,611
Depreciation and amortization   184,428   (184,428) (ii)   —
General and administrative expense   82,419   969  (iii)   83,388
Transaction costs   969   (969) (iii)   —

Total operating expenses   431,427   (184,428)   246,999

Income from operations   165,213   184,428   349,641
Other expense   —

Interest expense, net   130,409   (130,409) (iv)   —
Other expense   338   338

Total other expense, net   130,747   (130,409)   338

Income before income taxes   34,466   314,837   349,303
Provision for income taxes   15,593   (15,593) (v)   —

Net income (loss)   $ 18,873   $ 330,430   349,303

 (i) Certain line items have been renamed to align with Crown Castle’s financial statement presentation.

 (ii) Eliminates historical basis of depreciation and amortization. See note F2 for a discussion of pro forma depreciation and amortization
expense.

 (iii) Reclassifies insignificant transaction costs to general and administrative expenses.

 (iv) Eliminates historical basis of interest expense and net loss on debt extinguishment, as such debt was retired upon the closing of the
Lightower Acquisition. See note F3 for a discussion of pro forma interest expense.